
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High Street, Marlborough, SN8 1AA 

Date: Monday 31 March 2014 

Time: 6.45 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett & 
Winterbourne Monkton, Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East 
Kennet, Froxfield, Fyfield & West Overton, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St 
Andrew, Ogbourne St George, Preshute, Ramsbury & Axford and Savernake 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:15pm.  

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Roger Bishton (Democratic Services 

Officer) on 01225 713035 / roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk  ; 

 

Or Andrew Jack (Marlborough Community Area Manager) on 01225 713109 / 

andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Unitary Councillors 

 
Stewart Dobson (Vice-
Chairman) 

Marlborough East 

Nick Fogg MBE Marlborough West 

Jemima Milton (Chairman) West Selkley 

James Sheppard Aldbourne & Ramsbury 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Items to be considered 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

2   Apologies for Absence  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
Tuesday 28 January 2014. 

 
  

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
  

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To note the following items for information – written briefing notes are available in 
the full agenda pack, or online.  If you would like the Area Board to consider or 
discuss any of these items in more detail, please speak to the Community Area 
Manager, or the Democratic Services Officer.  
 
(a) Dementia Strategy 

 
(b) Library Memory Groups 

 
(c) Rural Development Funding – The North Wessex Downs LEADER 

Programme – 2014-2020 
 

(d) Proposed Changes to Connect2 Wiltshire Bus Services in the Calne and 
Marlborough Area  

6   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 16) 

 To note the attached Partner update: 
  

a. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue  

7   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 17 - 22) 

 An update report by the Community Area Manager  is attached.  

8   Community Area Grant Scheme (Pages 23 - 76) 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider 12 applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme, as follows: 
 
1. Broad Hinton Village Hall – requested £5,000 towards installation of new 



PV solar panels for the roof of the Hall 
 

2. Kennet Valley Hall, Lockeridge – requested £800 towards the installation 
of a new computer controlled booking and access system.   

 
3. Marlborough Bowls Club – requested £500 towards replacement of main 

gates to ease access to facilities.   
 

4. RAMPAIG, Ramsbury – requested £5,000 towards upgrading play 
equipment at the public playground at Knowledge Crescent, Ramsbury.   
 

5. Aldbourne Parish Council – requested £1,145 towards the refurbishment 
of the public tennis courts in the village.   
 

6. Beating the Bounds, Aldbourne – requested £350 towards providing 
commemorative mugs and leaflets to participants of the 50th anniversary 
walk.   
 

7. Marlborough Waterfront Association – requested £325 towards 
improvements to Kennet Place, Marlborough to make it a visitor destination.   
 

8. Ogbourne St George & St Andrew Primary School PSA – requested 
£4,500 towards updating and refreshing the outdoor play facilities at the 
school.   
 

9. Marlborough Chamber of Commerce – requested £5,000 as contribution 
towards installing new CCTV equipment for Marlborough High Street.   
 

10. Action for River Kennet – requested £2,500 towards new model river 
equipment that will be used as a way of engaging with communities in 
consultation and with children and students in education activities.    
 

11. Marlborough History Society – requested £5,000 towards putting on an 
English Civil War living history event throughout Marlborough in July ’14.   
 

12. Marlborough Youth Football Club – requested £1,274 towards a coaching 
course to encourage more girls to take up football.     

9   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on 
Tuesday 20 May 2014, starting at 7.00pm at Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High 
Street, Marlborough, SN8 1AA.   
  

 



 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date:  28 January 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

David Parkes (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718220 or (e-mail) 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jemima Milton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nick Fogg, 
Cllr Jemima Milton (Chairman) and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Barbara Gray (Senior Events & Campaigns Officer), Peter Tyas (Heritage & Arts),  
Sharon Smith (Senior Democratic Service Officer), David Parkes (Democratic Service 
Officer and Andrew Jack (Community Area Manager). 
 
Also in attendance: Marie Nash (Project Officer, Wiltshire Online) and Matt Lloyd (BT). 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Marlborough Town Council – Shelley Parker (Town Clerk), Cllr Marian Hannaford- 
 Dobson, Cllr Richard Allen, Cllr Guy Loosmore (Mayor), Cllr Brian Castle 
Aldbourne Parish Council – Cllr Alan Phizaklea  
Avebury Parisih Council – Cllr Andrew Wilamson 
Baydon Parish Council –  
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council –  
Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – Cllr Claire Fitzpatrick, Cllr 
Geoff Martin 
Chilton Foliat Parish Council – Cllr Nic Coome 
East Kennett Parish Council -  
Froxfield Parish Council -  
Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council – Cllr Tim Butler 
Mildenhall Parish Council – Cllr Rob Bailey 
Ogbourne St Andrew Parish Council -  
Ogbourne St George Parish Council – 
Preshute Parish Council -  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council – Cllr Sheila Glass and Marlborough Parish Forum 
Savernake Parish Council -  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Thompson 
Wiltshire Police Authority – Kieran Kilgallen 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – 
Marlborough Area Development Trust – Geoff Bricknell, Martin Cook. 
Transition Marlborough – Rich Pitts, Alexandra Wax and Dr Sam Page.  
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 30 

Page 2



 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman also noted those parish representatives who were in attendance. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
 

• Mike Franklin (Wiltshire Fire Service) 

• Jan Bowra (Youth Advisory Group) 

• Sgt Barry Reed (Wiltshire Police) 
 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 26 November 2013 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

a. Community Infrastructure Levy – the report was noted by members. 
 
b. Integrated Performance Management Report – the report
[...]
es were received from Mike 

Franklin.  
 
 
 
c. NHS Wiltshire – No update was provided.  
 
 
 
d. Parish Forum – A meeting is being arranged for February.  
 
 
 
e. Town / Parish Councils -  Nic Coome  thanked Wiltshire Council and the 

Highways Department for their repairs on roads in Chilton Foliat.  
 
 
 
f. MADT (Marlborough Area Development Trust) – An update was 

provided which discussed the support received from the National Trust 
and the update to the MADT website.  
 

g. Youth Advisory Group (YAG) – No update was provided.  
 

h. Transition Marlborough – The Chair has stood down and elections shall 
be held in the near future. The group are moving to an energy theme and 
meeting this week to engage with eco-funding from central government, 
as well as a February meeting with the Energy Minister in Marlborough. 
Finally, the ‘6 more miles’ campaign was noted which relates to returning 
the railway services to Marlborough.  

 

10   Community Area Transport Group 

 The report on pages 25-29 and the relevant actions within the report were 
discussed. A request for funding to Marlborough Area Board was noted (page 
29) and all members were in favour.  

11   Funding Reports 

 The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grant funding.  
The Community Area Manager introduced each application, following which a 
representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to give a brief overview 
of their project to the Area Board. 

Page 5



 
Decision 
Marlborough Cycle Network was awarded £1000 towards the cycling 
network across Marlborough, which has been designed to avoid busy 
roads. Directional signs and drop curbs were requested. The use of a 
cycling barrier was also discussed to prevent cycling on footways.  
 
Decision 
Baydon Toddlers Group was awarded £192 towards new baby changing 
facilities. Members agreed that the current facilities were inadequate.  
 
 

12   Date of Next Meeting 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on 
Monday 31 March 2014 at 6.45pm at Marlborough Town Hall, SN8 1AA.  
 

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: Dementia Strategy Consultation 

Officer Contact Details: 

Rhian Bennett 
01225 712554 
dementiaconsultation@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Weblink: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm 

Further details available: 
 
Please contact Rhian Bennett 

 

Summary of announcement: 
 

A draft dementia strategy for Wiltshire has been developed and a consultation process will be 
launching in mid February (anticipated to be 19th February) for three months.  

 
The draft strategy was agreed by Wiltshire Council Cabinet and the Governing Body of NHS 
Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group in January and these organisations will be inviting 
people with an interest in dementia, whether through personal or professional experience, to 
contribute their comments and viewpoints.  

 
The strategy outlines plans for how organisations in Wiltshire will work together to support 
people with dementia and their carers and families to live well in Wiltshire. With the number of 
people with dementia predicted to rise by 28% in 2020 to 8,350 people, the key message of the 
strategy is that dementia is everyone’s business and we all need to play our part in making 
Wiltshire a good place to live with dementia.  

 
To make this happen, one of the priorities within the strategy is to develop dementia friendly 
communities in Wiltshire. These will involve bringing together partners within local 
communities, including people with dementia, to deliver small improvements that make a 
difference to the quality of life for people living with dementia. Examples might include giving 
bus drivers dementia awareness training or local areas deciding that they want to set up 
dementia friendly activities.  Community area boards will be central to this and Royal Wootton 
Bassett will be ac
[...]
A - 11.30am – 1.00pm 

• Pewsey Library, Aston Close, SN9 5EQ - 2.30pm – 4.00pm 
 
As well as promoting this opportunity to people with memory loss and dementia and 
their carers, Wiltshire Libraries are keen to speak to anyone who may be interested in 
volunteering at these groups.  
 
 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 

Rural Development Funding –  
 

The North Wessex Downs LEADER Programme - 
2014-2020 
 

Officer Contact Details: 

Dawn Hamblin 
Dawn.Hamblin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
01488 680458 
 

Weblink: 
http://northwessexleader.org.uk for lots more 
information. 
 

Further details available: Direct from Dawn Hamblin. 

Summary of announcement: 
 

 

During the summer the North Wessex Downs Local Action Group (LAG) will be submitting a bid 
to Defra for Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE) funding to enable them to 
continue their LEADER programme during 2015-2020.  If the funding is secured the Local 
Action Group will be able to continue to award grants to eligible community projects, small rural 
businesses and for farming, forestry and tourism related projects within the Marlborough AB 
area. 
 
The LAG is keen to: 
 

- Understand from area and community representatives what they consider to be the key 
funding priorities for the next 7-8 years. 
 

- Work with area and community representatives to ensure wide business and community 
input during the bidding stage.  
 

- Once funding is secured, work with area and community representatives to 
communicate as widely as possible the benefits of the Programmes. 
 

 

More details and a very short survey on priorities will be circulated at the meeting – please 
could we ask all attendees to complete and return the survey. Please feel free to circulate it to 
anyone who has an interest in community and business development in the Marlborough area. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 

 
Proposed changes to Connect2 Wiltshire bus 
services in the Calne and Marlborough area  
 

 

Officer Contact Details: 

Ian White 
Ian.white@wiltshire.gov.uk  
01225 713322 
 

Weblink: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm 
 

 

Further details available: Direct from Ian White. 

Summary of announcement: 
 

As a part of its ongoing programme of reviews of supported bus services, Wiltshire Council is 
currently consulting on proposed changes to the Connect2 Wiltshire services that operate 
between Marlborough and Calne, in the Calne / Heddington area and between Marlborough 
and Devizes.  
 
Details of the proposals and an invitation to respond have been circulated via the Area Boards 
to town and parish councils, Area Board members and other groups or individuals who may 
wish to respond. Consultation questionnaires are also being made available on the buses and 
in local libraries. The consultation documents can also be found on the council and Our 
Community Matters websites. 
 
The aim of the proposals is to reduce the cost of operating the services, which are relatively 
expensive to provide in relation to the number of passengers using them, while continuing to 
provide a service that we hope will still meet the main needs of the majority of existing users.  
In addition to changes to the frequency and timing of journeys, the proposals would also 
replace the current bookable service that is available in some areas with fixed route timetabled 
services. This would allow a significant saving to be made as there would no longer be a need 
to pay for a call centre or booking system.   
 
The consultation closes on 14 May, and it is intended to introduce the revised services in 
October 2014.. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 13



Page 14



 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

                    

 

 

             

  

Briefing report for Marlborough Area Board 
 

 

              

                   

 

 

 

W
[...]
to drop off and collect children from the school playground.  
Access from the High St would need to be improved as there is currently a very 
steep slope up to the playground.  The school will be submitting a bid (£14,000) 
to the Taking Action On School Journeys fund but feel the bid might not be 
accepted.  The school is hence approaching CATG for the chance of funding for 
this project.  This situation was discussed and Andrew Jack was asked to 
advise the school to log this as an online Issue to be dealt with through that 
system. 

 

7.5 Sgt Barry Reed presented the Marlborough NPT Road Safety Strategy that he 
had been developing, saying how he would like this to be linked more with the 
work of CATG.  He explained that the main part of the strategy is about 
education and enforcement.  After April ’14, there will be big restrictions on 
Roads Policing when control of the unit goes regional and several forces’ units 
are combined.  He will be reporting issues back to Andrew Jack.  He described 
the Acres junction with the A346 in Marlborough to have particularly high 
speeds and will need to be monitored closely.  He will report back more 
information back to CATG on all findings. 

 

8. Recommendation 
 

8.1 To note the discussions held at the CATG meeting of 27 February 2014 as 
outlined above and the progress towards developing priority schemes.   

 

8.2 Based on the recommendations of CATG, Marlborough Area Board is asked to 
agree to fund the following new projects as requested from CATG: 

 

Project Approx. Cost 

Footway improvement to Bridge St / High St, 
Manton 

£4,600 

Coloured surfacing, dropped kerbs & 
planters at the T-junction, Lockeridge 

£3,250 

Total: £7,850 

 
8.3 If all recommended projects receive funding, Marlborough CATG would have an 

amount of £1,100 remaining for the 2013/14 financial year.  This can be rolled 
forward into 2014/15 

 

 
Contact: Andrew Jack 
Marlborough Community Area Manager 
Background Papers 
CATG notes of 27.02.2014 
Appendices 
None 

Page 21



Page 22



  
 

Inform  

 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of Meeting 31 March 2014 

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  Purpose of Report 
To ask councillors to consider officer recommendations in respect to: 

 

1. Broad Hinton Village Hall – requested £5,000 towards installation of new PV solar 

panels for the roof of the Hall.  Recommendation: Meets criteria. 
 

2. Kennet Valley Hall, Lockeridge – requested £800 towards the installation of a new 

computer controlled booking and access system.  Recommendation: Meets criteria. 
 

3. Marlborough Bowls Club – requested £500 towards replacement of main gates to 

ease access to facilities.  Recommendation: Meets criteria. 
 

4. RAMPAIG, Ramsbury – requested £5,000 towards upgrading play equipment at the 

public playground at Knowledge Crescent, Ramsbury.  Recommendation: Meets criteria. 
 

5. Aldbourne Parish Council – requested £1,145 towards the refurbishment of the 

public tennis courts in the village.  Recommendation: Meets criteria. 
 

6. Beating the Bounds, Aldbourne – requested £350 towards providing 

commemorative mugs and leaflets to participants of the 50th anniversary walk.  
Recommendation: Meets criteria. 

 

7. Marlborough Waterfront Association – requested £325 towards improvements to 

Kennet Place, Marlborough to make it a visitor destination.  Recommendation: Meets 
criteria. 

 

8. Ogbourne St George & St Andrew Primary School PSA – requested £4,500 

towards updating and refreshing the outdoor play facilities at the school.  
Recommendation: Meets criteria. 

 

9. Marlborough Chamber of Commerce – requested £5,000 as contribution towards 

installing new CCTV equipment for Marlborough High Street.  Recommendation: Meets 
criteria. 

 

10. Action for River Kennet – requested £2,500 towards new model river equipment that 

will be used as a way of engaging with communities in consultation and with children and 
students in education activities.   Recommendation: Meets criteria. 

 

11. Marlborough History Society – requested £5,000 towards putting on an English Civil 

War living history event throughout Marlborough in July ’14.  Recommendation: Meets 
criteria. 

 

12. Marlborough Youth Football Club – requested £1,274 towards a coaching course 

to encourage more girls to take up football.  Recommendation: Meets criteria.  

   
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



  
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities 
and Housing (5 April 2013).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards 
must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2013/2014.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board 

that is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s recommendation 
would need to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider 
community benefit, and give specific reasons for why this should justify an 
exception to the criteria.   

 
1.3. The Localism agenda supports the ethos of volunteering and community 

involvement and the nurturing of resilient communities.  With this in mind 
Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be encouraged from and awarded to 
community and voluntary groups.  

 
1.4. The area board may want to link funding to local priorities, including those 

identified in their Community Plan, Local Area Joint Strategic Assessment and 
any other community based consultative work. Links to these electronic 
documents can be found below.  

 
1.5. Marlborough Area Board has been allocated a 2013/2014 budget of £55,422 

for community area grants, digital literacy grants, community partnership core 
funding, area board operational funding and area board/councillor led 
initiatives.  

 
1.6. In addition to CAGs and digital literacy grants councillors can submit an Area 

Board/Councillor Led In
[...]
In view of the increasing fuel costs and to make Broad Hinton Village Hall 
greener environmentally the Broad Hinton Village Hall committee wants to 
install a Solar Panel powered electricity system, which will reduce the long 
term energy costs of the hall and be more environmentally friendly.  Savings 
on energy costs for the hall will be passed on to hall users, making the facility 
more affordable to local groups. 

 
8.1.4. This project meets several issues raised through the Marlborough area plan 

including provision of safe social facilities for young people (p. 11); lack of 
local entertainment & cultural facilities (p. 18). 

 
8.1.5. Marlborough Area Board has previously funded Broad Hinton Village Hall in 

September 2013 for a different project.  Being for an unrelated project, the 
current application is eligible in this round. 

 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

Recommendation 

8.2. 
Kennet Valley 
Hall 

New Access Control 
System 

£800 Meets criteria 

 
8.2.1. Officers recommend that Kennet Valley Hall is awarded £800 for the 

purchase and installation of a new computer controlled booking and access 
system.   
 

8.2.2. This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and has been classified as a 
capital project by Wiltshire Council finance department. 

 
8.2.3. As the second stage of a major upgrade to the Hall`s Booking System we 

have recognised the benefits of keyless entry to the hall. This project is to 
install an Access Control System so that when a booking is made and 
recorded on the computerized Booking System a reference number will be 
issued to the hirer to cover the exact period of the booking. The hirer will then 
gain access to the hall at the specified time by entering their reference 
number on the keypad situated outside the front door of the hall. 

 
8.2.4. Both public, hirers and hall management will benefit by this major upgrade 

which will make the hall more efficient and increase the security of
[...]
lities (p. 18). 

 
8.3.6. Marlborough Area Board has previously funded Marlborough Bowls Club in 

November 2012 for a different project.  Being for an unrelated project and in a 
different financial year, the current application is eligible in this round. 

 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

Recommendation 

8.4. 
RAMPAIG, 
Ramsbury 

Ramsbury Play Area 
Improvement 

£5,000 Meets Criteria 

 
8.4.1. Officers recommend that RAMPAIG is awarded £5,000 towards upgrading 

play equipment at the Knowledge Crescent playground in Ramsbury.  
 

8.4.2. This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and has been classified as a 
capital project by Wiltshire Council finance department. 

 
8.4.3. The existing equipment is between 15- 25 years old including equipment 

relocated from the local school. The equipment is regularly inspected and 

Page 28



  
 

often requires repair and in some cases would not meet current H&S 
requirements. The current equipment is also now very dated and does not 
offer the stimulation and play appeal to the broader age range of children in 
the area. 

 
8.4.4. RAMPAIG carried out a local survey to find out who the users of the 

playground are and what new facilities they would like to see within the 
refurbished playground.  This has allowed the group to focus on an 
appropriate age group and providing what will be used most. 

 
8.4.5. This project meets several issues raised through the Marlborough area plan 

including access to sports facilities (p. 10), recreation facilities and amenities 
for young people, provision of safe social facilities for young people (p. 11) 
and sports and leisure facilities (p. 18). 

 
8.4.6. Marlborough Area Board has not previously funded RAMPAIG or another 

project from Ramsbury this financial year. 
 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

Recommendation 

8.5. 
Aldbourne Parish 
Council 

Aldbourne Tennis 
Court Refurbishment 

£1,145 Meets Criteria 

 
8.5.1. O
[...]
18). 

 
8.8.6. Marlborough Area Board has not previously funded projects from Ogbourne 

St George or St Andrew this financial year. 
 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

Recommendation 

8.9. 
Marlborough 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

Installation of CCTV £5,000 Meets Criteria 

 

Page 31



  
 

8.9.1. Officers recommend that Marlborough Chamber of Commerce is awarded 
£5,000 as a contribution towards installing new CCTV equipment on 
Marlborough High Street.  This project is in partnership with Marlborough 
Town Council. 
 

8.9.2. This application was deferred from the January 2013 Board meeting.  At that 
time, the project was not at a “funding ready” stage.  Marlborough Town 
Council has developed this project and it is now at this “funding ready” stage 

 
8.9.3. This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and has been classified as a 

capital project by Wiltshire Council finance department. 
 

8.9.4. Marlborough is one of the few towns in the UK without CCTV. The plan is to 
install a 6 camera digital CCTV system with a capacity to add more cameras 
if necessary.  CCTV will benefit all so that Marlborough continues to be a safe 
place to live, work and visit. It will form part of an overall package in tackling 
crime and anti-social behaviour and improve community safety 

 
8.9.5. This project meets several issues raised through the Marlborough area plan 

including maintaining a vibrant and healthy High Street (p. 17) and tackling 
anti-social behaviour (p. 26). 

 
8.9.6. Marlborough Area Board has not previously funded Marlborough Chamber of 

Commerce or projects involving CCTV in the town. 
 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

Recommendation 

8.10. 
Action for River 
Kennet 

Purchase of new model 
river equipment 

£2,500 Meets Criteria 

 
8.10.1. Officers recommend that Action for River Kennet (ARK) is awarded £2,500 

towards purchase of new river modelling equipment.  
 

8.10.2. This application meets gra

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High Street, Marlborough, SN8 1AA 

Date:  31 March 2014 

Start Time: 6.45 pm 

Finish Time: 7.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman), Cllr Jemima Milton (Chairman) and 
Cllr James Sheppard 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
James Cawley, Service Director Adult Care Commissioning 
Andrew Jack, Marlborough Community Area Manager 
Roger Bishton, Democratic Services Officer  
 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Marlborough Town Council – Cllr Noel Barrett-Morton, Cllr Bryan Castle, Cllr Mervyn 
Hall, Cllr Marion Hannaford-Dobson, Cllr Alexander Kirk-Wilson, Cllr Alec Light, Cllr 
Guy Loosmore, Cllr Margaret Rose, Shelley Parker (Town Clerk) 
Aldbourne Parish Council – Cllr Allison Edmunds, Cllr Alan Phizacklea 
Avebury Parisih Council –  
Baydon Parish Council –  
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council –  
Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – Cllr Claire Fitzpatrick 
Chilton Foliat Parish Council –  
East Kennett Parish Council -  
Froxfield Parish Council – Cllr Colin Slater 
Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council –  
Mildenhall Parish Council – Cllr Brian Devonshire, Cllr Rob Bailey 



Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Ogbourne St Andrew Parish Council -  
Ogbourne St George Parish Council – 
Preshute Parish Council -  
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council – Cllr Sheila Glass 
Savernake Parish Council -  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Thompson 
Wiltshire Police Authority – Pam Gough 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin, Graham Weller 
Marlborough Area Development Trust – Geoff Brickell, Richard Clarke, Martin Cook 
Transition Marlborough – Sam Auckland, Sam Page, Rich Pitts, Alexander Wax 
Youth Advisory Group -  
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 44 
 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman also noted those parish representatives who were in attendance. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
 

• Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 

• Cllr Andrew Williamson, Avebury Parish Council 

• Cllr Nic Coome, Chilton Foliat Parish Council 

• Cllr Tim Butler, Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council 
 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting on 28 January 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

a. Dementia Strategy 
 
b. Library Memory Groups 

 
c. Rural Development Funding – The North Wessex Downs LEADER 

Programme – 2014-2020 
 

d. Proposed Changes to Connect2 Wiltshire Bus Services in the Calne 
and Marlborough area  

 

6   Partner Updates 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 The following partner update reports were received and noted: 
 
 

(1) Wiltshire Police  
 
(2) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 
 
 

 
 

7   Community Area Transport Group 

 Cllr James Sheppard, as Chairman of the Community Area Transport Group, 
presented a report on the CATG meeting held on 27 February 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the discussions held at the CATG meeting held on 27 

February 2014 as set out in the report and the progress towards 
developing priority schemes. 
 

(2) To agree to fund the following new projects as requested by CATG:- 
 

(a) Footway improvement to Bridge Street/High Street, Manton at a 
cost of £4,600 approx. 
 

(b) Coloured surfacing, dropped kerbs & planters at the T-junction, 
Lockeridge at a cost of £3,250 approx.   

 
(3) To note that following the approvals, as set out in (2) above, 

Marlborough CATG would have an amount of £1,100 remaining in the 
budget for 2013/14 financial year, which would be rolled forward into 
2014/15. 

 
  
 
 
  

8   Community Area Grant Scheme 

 The Area Board considered 12 applications for Community Area Grant funding.  
The Community Area Manager introduced each application, following which a 
representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to give a brief overview 
of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Decision 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 
1. Broad Hinton Village Hall was awarded £5,000 towards installation of 

new PV solar panels for the roof of the Hall.  
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14.  

 
2. Kennet Valley Hall, Lockeridge was awarded £800 towards the 

installation of a new computer controlled booking and access 
system.   

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 

 
3. Marlborough Bowls Club was awarded £500 towards replacement of 

main gates to ease access to facilities.   
 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 

 
4. RAMPAIG, Ramsbury was awarded £5,000 towards upgrading play 

equipment at the public playground at Knowledge Crescent, 
Ramsbury.   

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 

 
5. Aldbourne Parish Council was awarded £1,145 towards the 

refurbishment of the public tennis courts in the village.   
 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 

 
6. Beating the Bounds, Aldbourne was awarded £350 towards providing 

commemorative mugs and leaflets to participants of the 50th 
anniversary walk. 

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 

 
7. Marlborough Waterfront Association was awarded £325 towards 

improvements to Kennet Place, Marlborough to make it a visitor 
destination.   
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 

 
8. Ogbourne St George & St Andrew Primary School PSA was awarded 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

£1,018 towards updating and refreshing the outdoor play facilities at 
the school.   

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 
 

9. Marlborough Chamber of Commerce – was awarded £5,000 as 
contribution towards installing new CCTV equipment for Marlborough 
High Street.   

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 

 
10. Action for River Kennet was awarded  £2,500 towards new model river 

equipment that will be used as a way of engaging with communities 
in consultation and with children and students in education activities.   

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 

 
11. Marlborough History Society was awarded £5,000 towards putting on 

an English Civil War living history event throughout Marlborough in 
July 2014.   

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 
 

12. Marlborough Youth Football Club was awarded £1,274 towards a 
coaching course to encourage more girls to take up football.   

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14 

9   Date of Next Meeting 

  
It was noted that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be held 
on Tuesday 20 May 2014, starting at 7.00pm at Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High 
Street, Marlborough, SN8 1AA.  


